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REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

Fortuna Planning Commission 

Tuesday, October 22, 2019 at 6:00P.M. 

City Hall - 621 11th Street 

We May Disagree, But We Will Be Respectful of One Another 

All Comments Will Be Directed to the Issue at Hand, and Addressed to the Planning Commission 

Personal Attacks are Unacceptable 
 
 

I. OPENING/FLAG SALUTE/ROLL CALL 
 

 

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES- October 8, 2019 
 

III. ORAL COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 
Members of the public may be heard on any item of interest not on the Agenda. Speakers 

addressing the Commission will be limited to 3 minutes per speaker. Be advised that, by law, 

the Commission is not able to deliberate or take action on issues presented during Oral 
Comments. 

 
IV. BUSINESS 

 
1. A Public Hearing to Consider Approval of a Conditional Use Permit for an Accessory 

Structure 20’ 9" Feet in Height  
 Applicant: Tami Trent 

  APN:  202-112-044 
 Project Site:  2608 Pineview Drive 
 Zoning: Residential Single Family (R-1-10) 

 
  

 
2. A Public Hearing to Consider a General Plan Conformance Finding for a Right-of Way 

Abandonment.  
 Applicant: Abe Stevens 

  APN:  202-282-059/202-071-087 
 Project Site:  2500 Redwood Way 
 Zoning: Residential Single Family (R-1-6) 

 
 

 
 

VI. ADJOURN 

 
Copies of maps and other information for the agenda items are available for review at the 

Community Development Dept. at City Hall, 621 11th Street, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 

4:00 p.m.  Members of the public are invited to come to the meeting and comment on any item 

under discussion. 
 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to 

participate in this meeting, please contact the Building Department at (707) 725-7600. 

Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements 

to ensure accessibility to this meeting (28 CFR 35.102 - 35.104 ADA Title II). 

 
If you are not satisfied with a decision of the Planning Commission, you may appeal the 

decision to the City Council.  If you appeal a decision, the appeal must be filed with the City 

Clerk within 15 days of the Planning Commission’s decision. NOTICE REGARDING 

CHALLENGES TO DECISIONS Pursuant to all applicable laws and regulations, including 
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without limitation, Calif. Gov. Code Section 65009 and or Calif. Public Resources Code Sec. 

21177, if you wish to challenge in court any of the above decisions (regarding planning, zoning 

and/or environmental decisions), you may be limited to raising only those issues raised at the 

public hearing(s) described in this notice/agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the 

City Clerk prior to this public hearing. 
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Minutes of the Fortuna Planning Commission 
Regular Meeting  

Tuesday, October 8, 2019 – 6:00p.m. 
Fortuna City Hall 

 
Note:  The following record contains motions and actions of the Fortuna Planning 
Commission.  An audio library of the meeting proceedings is on file at Fortuna City 
Hall. 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER: 
  
 Chairman Mobley called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 
 
 FLAG SALUTE: 

 
Chairman Mobley led the flag salute. 

 
 ROLL CALL: 
   

Planning Commission  Staff Present 
Chairman Mobley 
Commissioner Blakely 
Commissioner Bradley 
Commissioner Halley 
Commissioner Moore 
Commissioner Rogers 
 

 Deputy Director of Community Development Liz 
Shorey 
Community Development Sr. Administrative 
Assistant Katey Schmidt 
 

   
Commissioner Absent:  
Commissioner McClendon 
 

 Alternate: Vacant 

 
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

Commissioner Bradley moved, seconded by Commissioner Moore to approve 
the meeting record for September 10, 2019.  
 
AYES: Rogers, Blakely, Bradley, Halley, Mobley, Moore 
Moore 
NOES: 0   
ABSTAIN: 0  
ABSENT: McClendon,  
MOTION: 6-0 
 

 
III. ORAL COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC: 

There was no public comment.  
 

IV. BUSINESS:  
 

1. A Public Hearing to Consider A Lot Line Adjustment Between Two Adjoining 
Residential Parcels  3



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

Applicant: Seventh Day Adventist Church (Fortuna Junior Academy)  
APN: 202-131-040 and 202-131-042 

 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approve the proposed project with conditions of approval as described in 
the Planning Commission Resolution P-2019-3019. 
 
Staff Report: 

Deputy Director of Community Development Liz Shorey gave an oral and 
written report regarding the lot line adjustment application submitted by 
Seventh Day Adventist Church. Deputy Director Shorey explained that the 
new property line would be located along a recently constructed fenceline 
and a portion of the Fortuna Junior Academy facility, located on the Seventh 
Day Adventist parcel, was constructed over the property line. The lot line 
adjustment will bring the Seventh Day Adventist Church parcel into 
conformance with regards to building setbacks. 

The Planning Commission discussed aspects of the proposed lot line 
adjustment including the topography of the property line, and the location 
of wetlands in relation to the property line. Deputy Director Shorey 
explained that property lines may pass through wetlands and setbacks 
would be enforced on new construction. 

 
Public Comment:  

 
Wallace Wright, local surveyor, spoke regarding the project. Mr. Wright 
explained that property line is located along the ridge, and the adjustment 
will give the school access to the rear of the buildings.   

 

Planning Commission Action: 
 

Commissioner Bradley moved, seconded by Commissioner Moore to 
approve “A Resolution of the Planning Commission of the City of Fortuna  
Approving a Lot Line Adjustment for Fortuna Junior Academy” 
 
Roll Call Vote: 
 
AYES: Blakely, Bradley, Halley, Mobley, Moore, Rogers 
NOES: 0   
ABSTAIN: 0 
ABSENT: McClendon 
MOTION: 6-0 
 

2. Fortuna Municipal Code Sign Ordinance (FMC 17.05.180)—Discussion and 
Direction to Staff Regarding Amendments  
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Deputy Director of Community Development Liz Shorey opened the 
discussion with an overview of the sign code. 

The Planning Commission discussed the conformity of various types of 
commercial, political, and real estate signs within the City. There was 
additional discussion regarding the enforcement of the sign code. The 
Commissioners brought up instances of sign code violations in particular on 
Main Street. 

 
V. Staff/Commission Communications: 
 
 Deputy Director Shorey reported to the Planning Commission ongoing 

Community Development Department activities including recent nuisance 
abatement efforts, on-going projects, and improvements at various locations,  
and the City Council’s adoption of the 2019-2027 Housing Element that has 
been accepted by the California Department of Housing and Community 
Development. 

  
 
VI. ADJOURNMENT: 

 
There being no further business Commissioner Bradley motioned, seconded 
by Commissioner Moore to adjourn the meeting at 6:50 PM. 

 
Respectfully submitted by, 
Katey Schmidt 
Community Development Sr. Administrative Assistant  
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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 
                      

DATE:  October 22, 2019 

 

TO:   Planning Commission   

 

FROM:  Liz Shorey, Deputy Director of Community Development 

 

THRU:  Merritt Perry, City Manager  

  

SUBJECT:  A Public Hearing to Consider Approval of a Conditional Use Permit to 

Allow an Accessory Structure 20 Feet 9 Inches in Height 

 

PROJECT INFORMATION: 
 

Subject:  Trent Use Permit Application 

Applicant:       Tami Trent 

APN:   202-112-00 

Project Site:  2680 Pineview Drive 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Approve the use permit with the attached conditions. 

 

Project Description: 
 

The applicant is proposing to construct a detached garage on a 16.9-acre residential parcel. The 

garage is 20 feet 9 inches in height. The Fortuna Municipal Code allows a maximum height of 15 

feet for accessory structures, or up to 30 feet with a conditional use permit (FMC 17.03.011.F). 

 

The proposed accessory building consists of a 780-square foot single story garage. The building 

will be located in the southeast corner of the property. The building setbacks along the property 

lines are in compliance with the Code-required minimum setbacks (side setback: 7 feet; rear: 25 

feet) (FMC 17.03.011.F). Layout and elevations of the new garage are included in the 

attachments.  

 

The project site is 1ocated at 2680 Pineview Drive, in an area of large-lot, low-density residential 

development. The site is developed with a single-family residence and detached shop. Site 

topography is generally level with a gentle slope towards Jameson Creek to the north. The 

General Plan land use designation is Residential Low (RL); zoning is Residential Single Family 

(R-1-10).  

 

Building Height: 

 

The proposed detached garage is classified by the Fortuna Municipal Code as an “accessory 

structure” (Fortuna Municipal Code 17.06.001). The height limit for an accessory structure in the 

RE-43 zoning district is 15 feet; a maximum height of 30 feet is allowed if a conditional use 

permit is obtained:  

6



 

“17.03.010 Height regulations. No principal building shall exceed 30 feet in 

height and no accessory building shall exceed 15 feet in height. Exceptions to the 

height standard for an accessory building allowing a maximum height of 30 feet 

may be granted through a use permit.”  

 

The proposed garage is 20 feet 9 inches in height to the top of the roof ridge; therefore a 

conditional use permit is being requested so that the proposed garage may be constructed at the 

proposed height. 

 

Required Findings 

 

The proposed detached garage will not result in a visual or other negative impact to the 

neighborhood. The nearest residences are to the southeast and the southwest are approximately 

70 to 100 feet in distance, respectively, creating adequate separation. The proposed garage meets 

the minimum required setbacks of the Fortuna Municipal Code. In addition, the design of the 

garage is a typical style common to single family residential neighborhoods. There are a variety 

of trees and shrubs on the property that create screening between the building and the adjoining 

properties.  

 
The Fortuna Zoning Code, Section 17.07.060 requires the Commission to make specific 
finding before approving a use permit.  The project-specific findings are described in 

Attachment 1, and demonstrate the projects conformance with the Fortuna Zoning Code,  
Fortuna General Plan, the City’s Improvement Standards and Specifications, and the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  
 

RECOMMENDED COMMISSION ACTION: 

 

1. Receive staff presentation and review Commission questions with staff. 

2. Open Public Comment. 

3. Close Public Comment; voice vote. 

4. Motion to Adopt Resolution P-2019-3021, and read by title only: 

 

“Motion to adopt Resolution No. P-2019-3021, a Resolution of the Planning Commission 

of the City of Fortuna Approving a Use Permit for an Accessory Structure 20 Feet 9 

Inches in Height”. Roll call vote. 

 

Any requirements and/or modifications of the design should be included in the motion. 

 

Attachments: 
Location Map 
Aerial Photo 
Zoning Map 
Site Plan 
Elevations 
Resolution  
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Project Location 
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Trent Detached Accessory Building  

Conditional Use Permit 

Assessor’s Parcel Map 
 

Project Location 
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Trent Detached Accessory Building  

Conditional Use Permit 

Aerial Map 
 

Proposed Garage 

Approximate Location 
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Trent Detached Accessory Building  

Conditional Use Permit 

Zoning Map 
 

Project Location 
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Resolution P-2019-3021 

 

A Resolution of the Planning Commission of the City of Fortuna  

Approving a Use Permit for an Accessory Structure 20 Feet 9 Inches in Height 

 

WHEREAS, Tami Trent has applied for approval of a use permit for an accessory structure 20 

feet 9 inches in height; and 

 

WHEREAS, under the Fortuna Municipal Code (Sec. 17.03.010), no accessory building 

may exceed 15 feet in height unless a conditional use permit is granted, and  

 

WHEREAS, the proposed garage is 20 feet 9 inches feet in height at the top of the roof ridge, 

therefore a conditional use permit is being requested so that the proposed garage may be 

constructed at the proposed height. 

 

WHEREAS, the proposed project, its design and improvement, conforms with the applicable 

local ordinances and the Fortuna General Plan if certain conditions are met; and  

 

WHEREAS, the project is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality 

Act under exemption Class 3 exemption (CEQA Sec. 15303) for new construction of small 

structures; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered this project on this date at a duly noticed 

public hearing, the staff report, public testimony, and found that the project is compatible with 

the surrounding area, it will not be detrimental to adjacent property owners or the public at large, 

and approval is in the public interest, as discussed in the Findings for Use Permits, Attachment 

A, hereby adopted; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of Fortuna 

that the proposed development shown on the site plan submitted on October 2, 2019 is hereby 

approved, subject to the following conditions being satisfied: 

 

1. The applicant shall obtain a building permit and certificate of occupancy from the Building 

Division.  The final site plan and construction shall comply with all requirements of the 

Building Code.  

2. The accessory structure is not permitted as a secondary dwelling unit unless a building 

permit (if applicable) and zoning clearance for a residential occupancy classification are 

issued; a conversion to such would require compliance with the standards of Fortuna 

Municipal Code Section 17.54.265 and issuance of a development permit by the Fortuna 

Community Development Department. 

3. All requirements of the Fortuna Zoning Ordinance and of the specific zoning of the subject 

property must be complied with unless specifically modified by this grant, as set forth in 

these conditions or shown on the approved plans. 
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PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 22nd day of October, 2019 by the following vote: 

 

AYES:     

NOES: 

ABSTAIN: 

ABSENT:  

 

       _____________________________ 

                                        Chairman, Planning Commission 

 

ATTEST:   ______________________________ 

                   Secretary, Planning Commission 
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Attachment A to Resolution P-2019-3021 

Findings for the Trent Accessory Structure Use Permit 

 

The following are the criteria and findings considered supporting the issuance of a Conditional 

Use Permit for the referenced project; these findings are supported by the applicant’s submitted 

site plan. The Fortuna Zoning Code, Section 17.65.090 requires the Commission to make 

specific finding before approving a use permit. In addition to the discussion provided in the staff 

report, the following presents the project in relation to the City’s ordinances and required 

findings: 

 

1. That the proposed use at the size and intensity contemplated, and at the proposed 

location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable for, and compatible 

with, the neighborhood or the community: 

  

The parcel size is 55,335 square feet, exceeding the minimum lot size of 10,000 square 

feet, providing sufficient room on the lot to accommodate the new building.  

 

The minimum required setbacks of the R-1-10 zoning district (front: 30’; rear: 25’; 

side: 7’; two sides 20;) are met.  

 

The nearest neighboring residences are located approximately 70 feet to the southeast 

and 100 feet to the southwest, creating adequate distance between the proposed garage 

and existing residences. Therefore, the size and intensity of development is compatible 

with the neighborhood.  

 

The new building will be screened from neighboring residences by existing trees 

located on the site. there are a variety of trees and shrubs on the property that create 

screening between the building and the adjoining properties. 

 

The proposed use (accessory structure) will support an existing residence. Accessory 

structures are principally permitted in residential zones, up to 15 feet in height. The use 

itself is acceptable in the district, while the height is discretionary component of the 

project. Given the screening of the structure, and its design that is compatible with the 

residential design of the neighborhood, the project is appropriate for the low-density 

neighborhood in which it is proposed.  

 

2. That such use as proposed will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience, or 

general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to the 

property, improvements or potential development in the vicinity with respect to aspects 

including but not limited to the following: 

 

a) The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, 

shape, and arrangement of structures: 

 

The proposed development represents a conditionally permitted use allowed in this 

zone. The size and shape of the lot is adequate to accommodate the proposed project. 
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The arrangement of the existing structures allows for adequate maneuvering space, 

required setbacks, and landscaped areas. The site has been designed to meet the Fortuna 

Zoning Code. The parcel size is 55,335 square feet in size, providing adequate room for 

the 780 square foot single-story garage. 

 

The detached garage will be constructed in a manner that is similar to and harmonious 

with other single family structures in the area. The surrounding area consists of single 

family homes. 

 

b) The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of 

such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading: 

 

The site and surrounding area are developed with existing single family residential 

developments.  The project is located in a large lot, low-density neighborhood. 

Pineview Drive is a private road serving, a low-density neighborhood. Surrounding 

roadways are sized to meet the density and type of development. There are no 

significant traffic issues in the vicinity. The proposed use is an accessory structure and 

will not generate new traffic or increase traffic volumes on adjacent roadways. 

 

c) The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare, 

dust and odor: 

 

The proposed accessory structure will serve the main residence as a garage and will not 

generate traffic, cause any activities not suited or typical of a single family residence, 

and will not result in any emissions.  Activities within the garage will be typical for and 

expected in residential neighborhoods. Construction emissions will be temporary, and 

will not be excessive for a project of this limited size. 

 

d) Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open 

spaces, parking areas, service areas, lighting, and signs: 

 

The proposed detached garage is accessory to an existing single family dwelling unit. 

The property has existing landscaping and open space, and no new landscaping is 

proposed. There is some screening from existing trees and shrubs. There is adequate 

parking on the site, as there is parking in the existing shop and driveway, and new 

parking will be created in the garage. The garage will not result in a visual impact to 

neighboring residences. The nearest residences are to the southeast and the southwest. 

The residence to the southeast is approximately 70 feet distant from the proposed 

garage, and the residence to the southwest is over 100 feet distant. The proposed 

garage meets the minimum required setbacks of the Fortuna Municipal Code.  

In addition, there are a variety of trees and shrubs on the property that create screening 

between the building and the adjoining properties.  

 

The project is an accessory structure in a residential neighborhood, and as such the 

Code does not require screening specifically for this type of structure in a residential 

neighborhood. The building height is 7 feet above the Code maximum of 15 feet. 
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There will be no visual impacts to neighboring residences due to the distance from the 

nearest neighbor (approximately 150 feet), and surrounding trees which will provide a 

visual buffer. 

 

3. That such use or feature as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the 

Fortuna Zoning regulations and will be consistent with the policies and standards of 

the Fortuna General Plan: 

  

As proposed, the project will conform to the Fortuna Zoning Code and the City’s 

Improvement Standards and Specifications. The project meets the Code standards for 

setbacks in the R-1-10 zoning district. The building height is 5 feet 9 inches above the 

Code maximum of 15 feet, for which the Code allows issuance of a conditional use 

permit up to 30 feet in height. 

 

General Plan Land Use Designation: 

 

Residential Low (RL)  

This designation provides for single-family detached homes, secondary residential 

units, public and quasi-public uses, and similar and compatible uses adjacent to the city 

limits. Development in Low Density Residential areas should provide a buffer between 

urban areas of the city and steep slopes, natural habitat, or other geologically – or 

biologically-constrained areas. Residential densities shall be in the range of 1.1 to 2.9 

units per gross acre. The FAR for nonresidential uses shall not exceed 0.30. 

 

II. Environmental Finding pursuant to CEQA: This project is subject to environmental review in 

accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and qualifies for a Class 

3 exemption from CEQA: 

 

Section 15303. New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures. 
Class 3 consists of construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or 

structures; installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures; and the 

conversion of existing small structures from one use to another where only minor 

modifications are made in the exterior of the structure. The numbers of structures described 

in this section are the maximum allowable on any legal parcel. Examples of this exemption 

include but are not limited to: 

(a) One single-family residence, or a second dwelling unit in a residential zone. In urbanized 

areas, up to three single-family residences may be constructed or converted under this 

exemption. 

 

(b) A duplex or similar multi-family residential structure totaling no more than four dwelling 

units. In urbanized areas, this exemption applies to apartments, duplexes, and similar 

structures designed for not more than six dwelling units. 

 

(c) A store, motel, office, restaurant or similar structure not involving the use of significant 

amounts of hazardous substances, and not exceeding 2500 square feet in floor area. In 

urbanized areas, the exemption also applies to up to four such commercial buildings not 
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exceeding 10,000 square feet in floor area on sites zoned for such use if not involving the use 

of significant amounts of hazardous substances where all necessary public services and 

facilities are available and the surrounding area is not environmentally sensitive. 

 

(d) Water main, sewage, electrical, gas, and other utility extensions, including street 

improvements, of reasonable length to serve such construction. 

 

(e) Accessory (appurtenant) structures including garages, carports, patios, swimming pools, 

and fences. 
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STAFF REPORT 

Planning Commission Business Agenda Item 
 

DATE: October 22, 2019 

 

TO:  Planning Commissioners 

 

FROM: Liz Shorey, Deputy Director of Community Development 

 

THRU: Merritt Perry, City Manager  

 

   SUBJECT:  A Public Hearing to Consider a General Plan Conformance Finding for a Right-of 

Way Abandonment.  Location: Second Avenue; APN: 202-082-059 & 202-071-087; 
Applicant: Abe Stevens 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Find the right-of-way abandonment consistent with the General Plan by adopting Resolution P-

2019-3020. 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

Purpose. The applicant is requesting that the City vacate a 50-foot-right-of-way on a portion of 

Second Avenue that was created in 1998 on the Springville Estates subdivision (Book 22 of 
Maps Pp. 82-85) as Parcel A. The right-of-way is not needed as the proposed road layout 
has been amended. The City will retain the 20’ wide sanitary sewer easement as depicted 
on the Springville map and the non-vehicular access easement described in Parcel C. 
 
Background. Pursuant to the Public Streets, Highways, and Service Easements Vacation Law 

found in California Streets & Highways Code Section 8300 et seq., a street may be vacated or 

abandoned by the initiation of the City Council or by privately initiated requests where interested 

persons petition or request that the City Council vacate a city street, highway, or public use 

easement. Prior to the City Council’s approval on vacating a street, the Planning Commission 

must determine whether the street vacation conforms to the General Plan.  

 

The right-of-way was created on the Springville Estates subdivision map in 1998 (attached). The 
road easement was created as part of a master plan to also establish the utility and 
drainage easements necessary to finish developing the surrounding area. The road 
easement was part of a circulation system that ensured future orderly development 
including creating a connection between the east and west segments of Second Avenue and 
establishing a road layout that ensured public access to all of the remaining undeveloped 
parcels.  
 
The applicant intends to construct on the property and has submitted a building permit for 
a single family residence for his own use; currently, there are no plans to build out the 
parcel to a higher density. When the parcel is developed in the future, a new internal road  
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can be configured.  The retention of the Second Avenue connection on the parcel to the 
north will maintain the area’s potential connectivity should someone decide to develop it. 
Requiring a cul de sac easement from the applicant will maintain the intent of the master 
plan by ensuring that the parcel can be fully developed in the future.  The proposed 
abandonment will retain at least one access point to the north which will accommodate any 
future development plans. The conditions of approval recommended for adoption by the City 

Council include conditions that ensure public access for future development of the parcel. 

 

Agency Review. Utility agencies have been contacted with the proposed plan, and no responses 

have been received, indicating no concerns with the vacation nor any legal or development 

interests in it. Further, the City’s 5-year Capital Improvement Program makes no mention of any 

projects that would improve or require the use of the subject easement.  Therefore, the City’s 

action to vacate the right-of-way will not conflict with the adopted General Plan.  

 

The application was referred to the City Engineer, Fortuna Fire Protection District, AT&T, 

Suddenlink, and PG&E. Comments from the City Engineer were received, and resulted in the 

attached conditions of approval relating to maintaining road connectivity and build-out potential.  

 

The City Surveyor has reviewed the proposed vacation and determined that the legal description 

is accurate, that there are no easements in conflict, and that the City has no other interests in the 

area to be abandoned. 

 

General Plan Conformance 

  

There are no goals or policies within the adopted General Plan that calls for the etention of the 

public easement.  The Circulation Element and do not show this right-of-way as a component of 

the Circulation Plan. There are no policies in the Fortuna General Plan that indicate future 

utilization of or conflict with the right-of-way. The conditions of approval recommended for 

adoption by the City Council include conditions that ensure public access for future development 

of the parcel. 

 

The project complies with the following goals of the General Plan:   

 

Future development will be in conformace with the General Plan Land Use (Residential Low 

(RL)) and the Zoning District (Residential Single Family (R-1-6)) 

 

LU-1.6 Infill Development. The City shall encourage infill development on vacant sites and reuse 

of underutilized parcels to minimize outward growth and reduce the cost of providing public 

services and facilities.  

  

TC-1.10 Connectivity.  The City shall exercise its responsibility to ensure that new residential 

roads and streets connect with existing (or will connect with future) roads and streets to insure 

convenient traffic flow and improved emergency access.   

  

TC-1.11 Rights-of-Way Dedication. The City shall require dedication by affected property 

owners for rights-of-way for all streets and interchanges as part of the project approval process.   
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TC-1.18 Inhibited Street Expansion. The City shall restrict, to the extent possible, the 

construction of buildings and improvements in areas needed for future street expansions and 

extensions.  

  

TC-7. The City shall require that proposed new development provide circulation improvements 

that may include new roadways, islands, traffic controls, dedicated turn lanes, sidewalks, 

pedestrian and bicycle lanes or paths, transit stops, and signage. 

  

TC-8. The City shall require that new development provide its fair share of City-wide roadway 

and traffic improvements. 

 

PFS-1.3 Infrastructure Coordination. The City shall ensure that the provision of streets, sewer, 

water, drainage, and other necessary infrastructure is coordinated in a logical manner, so as to 

reduce design, construction, and maintenance costs.   

  

PFS-1.5 Necessary Infrastructure. The City shall require all new development and major 

modifications to existing development to construct necessary on-site infrastructure to serve the 

project in accordance with City standards.  

 

CEQA—ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

 

The proposed abandonment is Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental Quality 

Act (CEQA) under Class 5 (Section 15305) of the CEQA Guidelines, as a “minor alteration in 

land use limitations in areas with an average slope of less than 20%, which do not result in any 

changes in land use or density.” 

   

RECOMMENDED COMMISSION ACTION: 

 

Staff Recommendation Staff recommends the Planning Commission forwards a recommendation 

of approval to the City Council for the abandonment of the right-of-way, finding the project in 

conformance with the General Plan. 

 

 Receive staff presentation and review Commission questions with staff; 

 Receive comment from the public; 

 Motion to close the public hearing; 

 Motion to adopt Resolution No. P-2019-3020 and read by title only; Roll call vote. 

 

Attachments: 

 

1. Location Map 

2. Assessor’s Parcel Map 

3. Springville Estates Subdivision Map 

4. Applicant Request Letter, Received 9/23/2019 

5. Applicant’s Letter to Planning Commission, 10/14/2019 

6. Resolution P-2019-3020 
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RESOLUTION P-2019-3020 
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORTUNA 

FINIDNG THAT ABANDONMENT OF A RIGHT OF WAY IS CONSISTENT WITH THE 

FORTUNA GENERAL PLAN 

 

WHEREAS, Abe Stevens has petitioned the City to abandon the right-of-way identified in Exhibit A; 

and  

 

WHEREAS, the City Council is authorized by Chapter 3, Part 3, Division 9 of the Streets and 

Highways Code of the State of California to vacate and close to public use right-of-way dedicated for 

public streets within the City; and 

 

WHEREAS, California Government Code Title 7, Division 1, Chapter 3, Article 7, Section 65402  

states that no street vacation or abandonment shall be made until the Plan Commission first finds and 

determines that the vacation is in conformance with the City’s General Plan,  

 

WHEREAS, Section 21084 of the California Public Resources Code requires Guidelines for 

Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), and pursuant to the CEQA 

Guidelines, Section 15305 "Existing Facilities," Class 5 minor alteration in land use limitations in 

areas with an average slope of less than 20%, which do not result in any changes in land use or 

density; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Fortuna Planning Commission that abandonment 

of the right-of-way  identified in Exhibit A is consistent with the General Plan, and hereby 

recommends that the City Council approve the abandonment subject to the following conditions:   

 

1. The applicant shall provide a preliminary design for a City Standard cul-de-sac with a 45-foot radius 

to the back of the sidewalk (40-foot radius to the face of curb), developed by an appropriately 

licensed professional, and approved by the City Engineer.  

 

2. As a condition of the ROW abandonment, the City shall retain all other existing easements on the 

parcel including but not limited to the existing 20-foot sanitary sewer easement described as Parcel A 

and the non-vehicular access easement as described as Parcel C from the Springville Estates 

Subdivision Map. 

 

3. The applicant shall submit a legal description and plat map for review by the City Surveyor, to be 

filed with the County recorder as a Street Vacation document. This document shall vacate the street 

right of way, not including any easements existing within it.  

 

4. The applicant shall submit an easement deed and legal description for an irrevocable offer of 

dedication to the City for a right of way of sufficient size for future construction of a cul-de-sac to the 

satisfaction of the City Engineer. 

5. The City Clerk will sign and have recorded with the abandonment document a certified copy of the 

right-of-way abandonment document at the Humboldt County Recorder's Office.  

6. The applicant shall submit a check to the City of Fortuna payable to the Humboldt County Recorder 

in an amount to be determined by the Recorder’s office. 
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PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 22nd day of October, 2019  by the following vote: 

 

AYES:   

NOES:   

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT:                             _____________________________ 

                                       Chairman, Planning Commission 

 

ATTEST: ______________________________ 

  Secretary, Planning Commission 
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